Section 57-61-25, Mississippi Code of 1972, is44

amended as follows:45

57-61-25. (1) The seller is authorized to borrow, on the46

credit of the state upon receipt of a resolution from the47

Mississippi Development Authority requesting the same, money not48

exceeding the aggregate sum of Two Hundred Seventy Million Dollars49

($270,000,000.00), not including money borrowed to refund50

outstanding bonds, notes or replacement notes, as may be necessary51

to carry out the purposes of this chapter. The aggregate amount52

of bonds issued prior to June 30, 1987, shall not exceed Fifty53

Million Dollars ($50,000,000.00);

[...]

made pursuant to this section.123

SECTION 3. Section 57-61-36, Mississippi Code of 1972, is124

amended as follows:125

57-61-36. (1) Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter126

to the contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority shall127

utilize not more than Ten Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars128

($10,500,000.00) out of the proceeds of bonds authorized to be129

issued in this chapter for the purpose of making grants to130

municipalities through a development infrastructure grant fund to131

complete infrastructure related to new or expanded industry.132

(2) Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the133

[...]

The Mississippi Development169

Authority may establish criteria and guidelines to govern grants170

made pursuant to this subsection.171

(4) Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the172

contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority may utilize not173

more than Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) out174

of the proceeds of bonds authorized to be issued in this chapter175

in order to match federal funds available from the United States176

Department of Agriculture for the purpose of establishing an177

intermediary relending program to be administered by the178

[...]

submit claims for the reimbursement for losses incurred as a198

result of default on loans by qualified borrowers.199

Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the200

contrary, the Mississippi Development Authority may utilize not201

more than Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) out202

of the proceeds of bonds authorized to be issued in this chapter203

for the purpose of making payments to loan loss reserve accounts204

established at financial institutions that participate in the205

capital access program established by the Mississippi Development206

[...]

together with all buildings, and other supporting land and256

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required257

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the258

enterprise; or with an initial capital investment of not less than259

One Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private260

or United States government sources together with all buildings261

and other supporting land and facilities, structures or262

improvements of whatever kind required or useful for construction,263

maintenance and operation of the enterprise and which creates at264

[...]

addition to or expansion of an existing enterprise if such272

addition or expansion has an initial capital investment of not273

less than Three Hundred Million Dollars ($300,000,000.00) from274

private or United States government sources, or has an initial275

capital investment of not less than One Hundred Fifty Million276

Dollars ($150,000,000.00) from private or United States government277

sources together with all buildings and other supporting land and278

facilities, structures or improvements of whatever kind required279

or useful for construction, maintenance and operation of the280

[...]

enterprise and which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net new281

full-time jobs; or which creates at least one thousand (1,000) net282

new full-time jobs which provides an average salary, excluding283

benefits which are not subject to Mississippi income taxation, of284

at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the most285

recently published average annual wage of the state as determined286

by the Mississippi Employment Security Commission. "Project"287

shall also include any ancillary development or business resulting288

from the enterprise, of which the authority is notified, within289

[...]

rechargeable batteries which project has a ten-year strategic plan334

of supporting one thousand (1,000) direct project-related jobs for335

each group of wire harness contracts amounting to Thirty-five336

Million Dollars ($35,000,000.00), or which has a ten-year337

strategic plan of supporting one thousand five hundred (1,500)338

direct project-related jobs for each group of polymer lithium-ion339

rechargeable battery contracts amounting to Forty Million Dollars340

($40,000,000.00).341

(vi) Any real property owned or controlled by the342

National Aeronautics and Space Administration, the United States343

[...]

(vii) Any major capital project designed to349

manufacture, produce and transmit electrical power using natural350

gas as its primary raw material to be constructed and maintained351

in Panola County, Mississippi, with an initial capital investment352

of not less than Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars353

($250,000,000.00).354

(viii) Any major capital project related to the355

establishment, improvement, expansion and/or other enhancement of356

any active duty military installation and having a minimum capital357

investment from any source or combination of sources other than358